functional currencies are as follows: (continued)

GROUP
FUNCTIONAL CURRENCIES

COMPANY
FUNCTIONAL CURRENCY

RINGGIT
MALAYSIA

RM’000
US DOLLAR

RM’000

VIETNAM
DONG

RM’000
TOTAL

RM’000

RINGGIT
MALAYSIA

RM’000
TOTAL

RM’000

At 31 December 2018 (continued)
Financial assets and liabilities not held

in functional currencies:
Trade payables
US Dollar (30,531) — (25,955) (56,486) — —
Indonesian Rupiah — (1,008) — (1,008)
Singapore Dollar — (110) — (110) — —

(30,531) (1,118) (25,955) (57,604) — —

Other payables and accruals
Indonesian Rupiah — (139) — (139) — —

Borrowings
US Dollar (7,554) — (8,812) (16,366) — —
Indonesian Rupiah — (166) — (166) — —

(7,554) (166) (8,812) (16,532) — —

Total
US Dollar (16,944) — (30,238) (47,182) 2 2
Indonesian Rupiah — 28,867 — 28,867
Singapore Dollar 12 701 — 713 — —

(16,932) 29,568 (30,238) (17,602) 2 2

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s and of the Company’s profit for the financial year to a
reasonably possible change in the USD and IDR exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group
entities, with all other variables held constant.

 GROUP  COMPANY
  2019 2018 2019 2018
  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

USD/RM — strengthened 5%  500 (600) — —
— weakened 5%  (500) 600 — —

USD/VND — strengthened 5%  (1,100) (1,100) — —
— weakened 5%  1,100 1,100 — —

USD/IDR — strengthened 5%  (1,300) — — —
— weakened 5%  1,300 — — —

IDR/USD — strengthened 5%  — 1,100 — —
— weakened 5%  — (1,100) — —

OVERVIEW  MANAGEMENT DISCUSSIONS & ANALYSIS  SUSTAINABILITY & CORPORATE GOVERNANCE  FINANCIALS  OTHERS

notes to the financial statements92
31. Financial Instruments (continued)

(b)  Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (continued)

(v) Market Price Risk
Market price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s financial instruments will fluctuate because of
changes in market prices. The Group is exposed to market price risk arising from its investment in quoted shares listed on the
Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad. These instruments are classified as available-for-sale. As the amount of the investment is